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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2076

ANSWERED ON 12.02.2026


SWACHH BHARAT MISSION (GRAMEEN) - PHASE II


†2076. Shri Bhojraj Nag:

Shri Dulu Mahato:

Shri Parbhubhai Nagarbhai Vasava:

Shri Manish Jaiswal:

Shri Anoop Pradhan Valmiki:

Shri Vishweshwar Hegde Kageri:

Shri Anup Sanjay Dhotre:

Shri Bhartruhari Mahtab:

Shri Jugal Kishore:

Dr. Hemant Vishnu Savara:

Shri Chavda Vinod Lakhamshi:

Shri Rajkumar Chahar:

Shri Bunty Vivek Sahu:

Shri Ravindra Shukla Alias Ravi Kishan:

Shri Yaduveer Wadiyar:

Shri Nalin Soren:

Shri Mukesh Rajput:

Shri Bibhu Prasad Tarai:


Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) the current status of implementation of solid and liquid waste management, ODF-Plus and ODF-Plus-Plus activities under Swachh Bharat Mission-Grameen (SBM-G) Phase-II across the country, State/UT-wise including Jammu district of UT of Jammu and Kashmir, Dumka district of Jharkhand and Chhindwara district of Madhya Pradesh;

(b) whether any impact assessment of sanitation interventions under Phase-II on public health indicators such as reduction in waterborne diseases and clean environment has been done by the Government across the country, including Jammu;

(c) if so, the details of the key findings of the said assessment;

(d) the manner in which these outcomes are being monitored, third party verification and ranking under Swachh Survekshan Grameen (SSG);

(e) the mechanisms put in place at the village level to ensure sustained behavioural change relating to sanitation, hygiene and waste segregation going beyond mere creation of infrastructure; and

(f) whether the Government is implementing any special mission under SBM-G in coastal villages such as Palghar in Maharashtra to maintain cleanliness near the seacoast and promote tourism in these areas in the country, if so, the details thereof?
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ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI V. SOMANNA)


(a) Swachh Bharat Mission (Grameen) [SBM(G)] Phase II is being implemented during the period from 2020-21 to 2026-27, with the focus on Open Defecation Free (ODF) sustainability and to cover all the villages with solid and liquid waste management arrangements with focus on visual cleanliness i.e. converting the villages from ODF to ODF Plus (Model) villages.

Under SBM(G) Phase-II, the number of ODF Plus (Model) declared villages, number of villages covered with Solid Waste Management (SWM) and Liquid Waste Management

(LWM) arrangements, State/UT-wise, as reported by States/UTs on Integrated Management Information System (IMIS) of SBM(G), as on 10-2-2026, is at Annexure-1. Status of coverage of Jammu district of UT of Jammu and Kashmir, Dumka district of Jharkhand and Chhindwara district of Madhya Pradesh on the above is at Annexure-2.


(b) No.


(c) and (d) Does not arise, in view of (b) above.


(e) Sanitation is a State subject. SBM(G) Phase II focuses not only on constructing infrastructure for conversion of ODF villages to ODF Plus (Model) villages, but aims at behavioral change of the masses to adopt better sanitation and hygiene practices. Accordingly, Information, Education and Communication (IEC) is integral to the programme, and lays the foundation for sustained behavioral change. It helps enhance community partnership or Jan Bhagidari in the programme, strengthening community ownership of assets created under the programme.


Under SBM(G) Phase II, States/UTs are to develop and implement their IEC campaigns and amplify Central IEC campaigns, focusing on various components of the programme including sanitation, hygiene, waste management etc. so as to strengthen outreach and community participation at district, block and village levels. Under SBM(G) Phase II, for IEC and Capacity Building activities, expenditure up to 5% of the total project funds is permissible with up to 2% to be utilized at the Central level and up to 3% at the States/District level.


(f) No.
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  Annexure-1


Statement referred to in part (a) of the reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.2076 answered on 12-02-2026

State/UT-wise, No. of ODF Plus (Model) declared villages, villages covered with Solid Waste Management (SWM) arrangements and Liquid Waste Management (LWM) arrangements

 (as on 10-2-2026)

S.N. State/UT Name Total No.

of villages
Total ODF

Plus (Model

) Villages

No. of villages covered

with Solid Waste

Management (SWM)

arrangements

 No. of villages covered

with Liquid Waste

Management (LWM)

arrangements

1 A & N Islands 265 224 234 234

2 Andhra Pradesh 15,995 11,625 15,971 11,898

3 Arunachal

Pradesh
5,134 1,080 3,472 3,836

4 Assam 25,368 23,704 24,240 25,109

5 Bihar 37,138 34,990 35,326 35,536

6 Chhattisgarh 19,643 18,523 18,565 18,739

7 D & N Haveli

and Daman &

Diu

98 98 98 98

8 Goa 373 325 371 343

9 Gujarat 17,973 13,955 17,159 17,045

10 Haryana 6,618 5,875 6,115 6,406

11 Himachal

Pradesh
17,618 14,539 15,201 15,965

12 Jammu &

Kashmir
6,216 6,185 6,185 6,185

13 Jharkhand 29,322 8,069 9,955 26,681

14 Karnataka 26,484 12,525 26,405 13,466

15 Kerala 1,435 1,372 1,381 1,377

16 Ladakh 240 238 238 240

17 Lakshadweep 10 10 10 10

18 Madhya Pradesh 51,043 50,689 50,763 50,788

19 Maharashtra 40,247 34,703 35,670 38,401

20 Manipur 2,567 26 29 122

21 Meghalaya 6,466 489 845 5,405

22 Mizoram 646 619 624 624

23 Nagaland 1,425 684 885 1,180

24 Odisha 46,928 44,946 45,099 45,283

25 Puducherry 91 42 90 44

26 Punjab 11,977 2,295 4,305 10,023

27 Rajasthan 43,463 42,515 42,713 42,820

28 Sikkim 400 400 400 400

29 Tamil Nadu 11,739 11,604 11,620 11,609

30 Telangana 9,773 9,547 9,588 9,571

31 Tripura 765 763 764 765

32 Uttar Pradesh 96,174 94,155 94,274 94,715

33 Uttarakhand 14,967 14,893 14,931 14,899

34 West Bengal 38,343 34,473 35,705 36,670

  Total:- 5,86,944 4,96,180 5,29,231 5,46,487
[As reported by States/UTs on IMIS of SBM(G)]
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Annexure-2

Statement referred to in part (a) of the reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2076

answered on 12-02-2026


Status of coverage of Jammu district of UT of Jammu and Kashmir, Dumka district of

Jharkhand and Chhindwara district of Madhya Pradesh under SBM(G) Phase II)


State/UT

Name

District Total

No. of

villages

Total ODF Plus

(Model)  villages

No. of villages

covered with Solid

Waste

Management

(SWM)

arrangements

 No. of villages

covered with

Liquid Waste

Management

(LWM)

arrangements

Jammu &

Kashmir

Jammu 756 755 755 755

Jharkhand Dumka 2,671 768 812 2,373

Madhya

Pradesh

Chhindwara 1,896 1,896 1,896 1,896

 (As reported by States/UTs on IMIS of SBM(G)

